



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
APPEAL AGAINST ORDER NO. 01 OF 2026

Vimal Shankarrao Kawale and ors Vs. Vitthal Pundalik Telang

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order*

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. A. M. Chandekar, Advocate for appellants.
Mr. Abhijit Deshpande, Advocate for respondent.

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.
DATE : 13.01.2026.

. Issue notice to the respondent on the following substantial question of law:-

I. Whether the order of remand is sustainable, having regard to Order XLI Rule 23-A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ?

2. Mr. Deshpande, waives service of notice for sole respondent.

3. Parties are put to notice that the appeal may be heard finally on the aforesaid substantial question of law on the next date of hearing.

4. Stand over to **22.01.2026**.

5. Learned Advocates make a statement that there is no need to call record and proceedings, therefore, the appellants are directed to file copies of pleadings, depositions and relevant exhibited documents on record before the next date.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)